Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 5/25/2017 * * * PCB 2017-073 * * *

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Grigsby Protein Realty I1, Inc. )
(Property ldentification Number yPCB 17-
07-012-012-01) ) (Tax Certification)
)
NOTICE

Steve Santarelli

Illinois Department of Revenue
101 West Jefferson

Post Office Box 19033
Springfield, Ilinois 62794

Clerk

iinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Randy Leka
10736 Markert Ave.
Tallula, Nlinois 62688

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that [ have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board an APPEARANCE and RECOMMENDATION OF THE ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY', a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: / o "r\} "
Vera Herst
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: May 25, 2017

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield. Hlinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-3544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Grigsby Protein Realty II, Inc. )
(Property Identification Number ) PCB 17-
07-012-012-01) ) (Tax Certification)
)
APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters un APPEARANCE on behalf of Respondent,

Hlinois Environmental Protection Agency.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:_ {2 Ji'f'f-f—_u"-""r__'__ e e
Vera Herst
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: May 25, 2017

lllinvis Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springtield. Ilinois 62794-9276
(217)783-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board issue the requested

tax certification.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Dated: DATED: May 25, 2017

llinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Ave. E.

P.O. Box 19276

Springlield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

By:

v TP

Vera Herst
Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Grigsby Protein Realty LI, Inc. )

{Property ldentification Number yPCB 17-

07-012-012-01) ) (Tax Certification)
)

RECOMMENDATION OF THE ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

The Iliinois Environmental Protection Agency (“lllinois EPA™) hereby files its
Recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the linois Pollution Contro!
Board (“Board™), 35 1ll. Adm. Code 125.204,

. On December 6, 2016, the litinois EPA received a request from Randy Leka (log number
TC-137309, Exhibit A) for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the 1ax
certification ol water pollution control facilitics pursuant to 35 11l. Adm. Code 125.204.

2, The facility’s address is: Grigsby Protein Realty

6602 Plattner Road
Ashland, Illinois 62612
The proposed water pollution control facilities in this request are located at NW 4 of
Scction 32, TI8N, R8W of the 3" PM in Cass County, and consist of the following:
The livestock waste handling facilities consisting of two (2) concrete manure pits
(approximately 102 fi. x 305 ft. x 10 fi. each), the concrete slotted portion of the
floor over the manure pits that captures and contains wasle generated in the barns
above, twenty four (24) (approximately 5 fi. x 6 ft. x 10 fi. cach) pumpout pits to
altow manure removal from the manure pits, and a perimeter drainage tile
(approximately 2 in. x 6 in. x 812 ft.) located around the footing of each manure
pit to prevent flotation of the pit.

These livestock waste management facilities are used to collect, transport and/or store

livestock waste prior to cropland application. and are further described in Exhibit A.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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3. Section I 1-10 of the Property Tax Code, 35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2014), and Section
125.200(a) of the Board’s regulations, 35 I1l. Adm. Code 125.200(a), delinc “pollution
control facilities™ as:

any system, method, construction, device or appliance appurienant
thereto or any portion of any building or equipment, that is
designed, constructed, installed or operated for the primary
purpose of: eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water
pollution ...or treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of any
potential solid, liquid or gaseous pollutant which if released
without treatment, pretreatment modification or disposal might be
harmful, detrimental or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or
to property.

4. In order to receive preferential tax treatment as pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/1 1-5 (2014),
pollution control facilities must be certified as such by the Board, 35 ILCS 200/11-20

(2014) and 35 11l. Adm. Code 125.200(a).

S, Upon receipt of a tax certification application, the Nlinois EPA must file a
recommendation on the application with the Board, 35 Ill Adm. Code 125.204(a).
6. Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facility, it is the

lllinois EPA’s engineering judgment that the described facilities may be considered
“pollution control facilities,” pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the primary
purpose of eliminating, preventing. or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided

in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax certification from the Board.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NOATH GRAND AvENUE EAST, PO, BON 19276, ST3NGFIED, N0 S €27924-9276 ¢ (217) 782-3597
BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, DiRECTOR

Memorandum

To: Charles Gunnarson, Division af Lesal Counsel

i) H" m
From: Al Keller. Munager, Permit Scction ﬂ-‘ gy
Date: May 15, 2017

Re: Grigsby Protein Reality 11, LLC - Ashland
Recommendation of Tax Certification
Log # TC-137309
Property Index# 07-012-012-0

The Bureau of Water received a request on December 16, 2016 from Randy Leka for an [Hlinois EPA
recommendation regarding the x certification of water pollution control facilitics pursuard to 33 N Adm.
Code 125,204, We offer the following recommendation,

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the tollowing:

Grigsby Protein Realuy 11 LLC
6602 Plattner Rd.
Ashlund. L 62612

NW Laof Section 32, TISN. RSW of the 3 PM in Cass County

The livestock waste handling facilities consisting of two (2 conerete manure pits tapprosimately 102 i1 x 303
ft. X 10 fi. cachi. the conerete stoted portion of the floor over the manure pits that capture and contain waste
generated in the barns above, twenty-four (24) tapproximately 51 x 6 1t x 10 1t each) pumpout pits 1o allow
munure removal from the manure pits. and a perimeter drainage tile tupproximately 2 in. v 6in. x 812 {1
located around the footing of cach manure pit o prevent flotation of the pit. The facility collects, transports
and stores livestock waste prior to cropland application.

The facitiy is further deseribed in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.

Based on the information included in this submital. it ts our engineering judgment that the above proposed
facihities may be considered “Pollution Control Facilities™ under 35 1AC 125 200040, with the PrmMary purpose
of eliminating. preventing. or reducing water pollution. or as others ise prosided in this section. and therelore
cligible for tax certification Irom the [Hinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureais of W ater theretore
recommends that the Board issue the requested tas certification Tor these Tacifities

[y ou have any questions regarding the above, please contact Wer Flan at 2177782-0010

SARKWH:Tuax Cert Recommendation.doex

oo Tax Cert File

23032 M. Magin S, Rackfsrd, 1L 67103 18517977740
595 5. State, Elgin, IL 60123 (B47,608.3131

2125 5. First St., Champaign, IL 41820(217)275.5800
200% mali 51, Collinsviths, |L 42234 618)346.5120

511 Harnsen 5t, Do P anes, (L oo)'é Bl7 294 4000

SACT bu, University St, Ssbor 113, Poaeq L AT4T4 306 ¢33 5462
2309 W. Main 51, Swie 114, atation, L £ 3759 (1B 9237200
131 W, Randolph, Suite 13.300, Chicngs. 1L 50631 312;814.6024

P yoen
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Watershed Unit Tax Certification Review Sheet

Project Name: Grigsby Protein Reality II, LLC Date: May 12, 2017
Type: [] Agchem
Reviewer: WH Livestock
Log number: TC-137309 Contact: Randy Leka
10736 Markert Avenue
Applicant: Randy Leka Tallula, IL 62638
10736 Markert Avenue Phone: 217-634-4123

Tallula, 1L 62688
Property Index#: 07-012-012-01

Facility: Grigsby Protein Reality I, LLC

6602 Plattner Rd. Parcel#:

Ashiand, IL 62612 County: Cass

Legal Description:

NW % of Section: 32 Twp: 18N R: 8W PM: 3" Signature: Randa & Roudoll Leka

. Title: M
Date Control Devices instafled: February 2016 (LBLIEGE S

Wastes:  [X] Livestock waste is applied to cropiand.
[] Agrichemical rinsate and spillage is recycled through the facility and/or land applied.
[] Other:

Physical Description of Pollution Control Devices:

The livestack waste handling facilities consist of two (2) concrete manure pits {approximately 102 ft. x 305 ft. x 10 ft.) and
the concrete slotted partion of the floor aver the manura pit that capture and contain waste ganerated in the barns above,
Each concrete manure pit has twelve {12) (approximately 5 ft. x & ft, x 10 ft. each) pumpout pits to allow manure removal
from the manure pit. A perimeter drainage tile (approximately 2 in. x 6 in. x 812 ft.) is located around the footing of the
2ach manure pit to prevent flotation of the pit. The facility collects, transports and stores livestock waste grior ta crapland
application.

02/23/2017: Called Mr. Leka about the clarification of pollution control facility. He also prowided section number 32.
02/23/2017: Received email from Mr. Leka,

03/14/2017: Emailed Mr. Leka regarding the withdrawal of barns above the manure pits and Section#.

02/16/2017: The barns above the pits are withdrawn from the certification. Section number is 32.

Pallution control facilities requested by the applicant:

Fwo (2) concrete manure pits (102 ft. x 305 ft. x 10 ft.}: “Description of the Process” of the application forms.

Concrete slatted floor: Application farm, Exhibit A Schematic flow diagram, and 02/23/2017 email from Randy Leak.
Twelve pumpout pits (S ft. x 6 ft. x 10 ft.) at sach pit: 02/23/2017 email from Randy Leka

Plastic perimeter drainage tile {2 x 6"x812 ft.): 02/23/2017 email from Randy Leka.

The schematic flow diagram was provided by Exhibit A attached to the application form, which shows manure from

generation to land application. The 02/23/2017 email also withdrew manure pump, pipe and land application
equipment shown in Exhibit A from certification request.

Recommended Action Issue tax caertification.

t3acent review sheet
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Han, Wei

From: Randy Leka <randy@agplus1.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 16, 2017 1:07 PM

To: Han, Wei

Subject: (External] Grigsby Protein |1 - Ashland Pollution Control Facilities

Dear Mr, Han,

Please be informed that in regards to our Grigsby Protein Realty il - Ashland Pollution Control facilities, the short legal
description is as follows:

Part of the NW %, Section 32, TWP 18N, Range 8 West, 3" P.M., Cass County, IL.

Also, please be informed that in regard to the diagram shown in “Exhibit A" previously provided. We are not requesting
certification for the barns above the manure pits {pollution control structures).

Please let me know if { can be of further assistance.
Thank you.

Randall A. Leka, AFM
Farm Manager

Ag Plus Developments, Inc.
10736 Markert Ave.
Tallula, lllinois 62688

Telephone: 217-634-4123
E-Mail: Randy@agplusl.com

This e-mal, the information in it and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended only for the person ar entity to which it i5s addressed and may cantan
confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissermination copying or ather use of, or taking of any action in rellance upon, this information
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Han, Wei

From: Randy Leka <randy @agplus1.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2017 3:01 PM

To: Han, Wei

Subject: RE: [External] RE: Tax Certification for Grigsby Protein Realty |
Mr. Han,

Please be informed regarding our newly installed pollution control facilities located with an Ashland address, this
location was installed in an H canfiguration with two pollution contro! facilities both having a dimension measuring 102
feet by 305 feet. These facilities have concrete floors and walls with the tops being slotted concrate. in addition, each
facility has 12 pump outs with dimensions of 5 feet by 6 feet by 10 feet with concrete floors and walls. The entire outer
perimeter of each facility has forma drains maasuring 2 inches by 6 inches comprised of approximately 812 feat.

We are not requesting certification of the manure pump, pipe or application regarding exhibit ‘A" attached to our
application,

Please fet me know if you have additional guestians or need for additional information.
Thanks you.

Randall A. Leka, AFM

Ag Plus Developments, Inc.

10736 Markert Avenue

Tallula, lilinois 62688

217-634-4123
Randy@AgPlusl.com

From: Han, Wei [mailto:Wei.Han @Illinois.qov]

Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2017 9:36 AM

To: Randy Leka

Cc: 'Donna Mcneal'

Subject: RE: [External] RE: Tax Certification for Grigsby Protein Realty [

Mr. Leka and Donna,

This is the information | received from you for the Tallula facility. Please provida ma the similar information for tha
Ashland facility, and section number and staternent | talked to Donna today over the phona. Please pravide the
information on separate email for the two facilities. Plaase let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you.

Weillin
Facity Evaluation Uan
Burcau ot Warer

Uinos Fnvronmentad Protection LCRETTR

Plione: 217 324 3034

Freanl: Wi FHlan a mlnnl-;,f!n\
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From: Randy Leka [mailto:randy@agplusl.com]

Sent: Friday, December 16, 2016 3:04 PM

To: Han, Wei

Cc: 'Donna Mcneal'

Subject: [External] RE: Tax Certification for Grigsby Protein Realty I

Mr. Han,

In regard to your quastions regarding the newly installed pollution control facilities to be certified, please know that two
facilities were installed at this site. Both facilities have the dimensions of 102 feet by 305 feet These facilities have
conerete floars and walls with the tops being slotted concrete. in addition, each facility has 12 pump outs with
dimansions of 5 feet by 6 feat by 10 feet with concreta floors and walls. The entire outer parimatar of each facility has
drain tile comprised of approximately 812 linear faet.

Attached is tha application for the second site located in Cass County that | had madsa refarance ta during our phang
conversation. This sita is identical in physical dimansions. matenal and design as the application you are currently
reviewing. Would it be possible to reviaw the attached application at tha same tima,

if additional information i3 needad please fel e knuw.
Thank you.

Randall A. L2ka, AFM

42 Plus Develapments, inc.

10736 Markeart Avenue

Tallula, Minois 62688

1-217-634-4123
Randy@Agplusl.com

From: Han, Wei [mailto:Wei.Han@]llinois.gov}
Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2016 5:00 PM

To: randy@agplusl.com

Subject: Tax Certification for Grigsby Protein Reaity [

Mr. Leka,

Below is my contact information. Please make clarification on the pollution control facilities to be certified. Please
provide number (2?), dimensions and material (concrete?) of the manure pit. Also provide the number, material and

dimensions of the pumpouts. Please verify that the concrete floor over the pit is slotted for manure collection.

Your application for the other facility is not with me. But if you can make same statement and provide similar
information for the other facility, 1 will forward it to the reviewer.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you.

Wi Han
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llinois Environmental Protection Agency
BOW/DWPC/Permit Section

1021 North Grand Avenue E.

P.C. Box 19276

Springficld, IL 627949276

Phone: 217-524-303+
Email: Wei Haniud Iilin-n:‘.-_'rn

State of llinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The mformation contamad in this communication 1s confidential, may ba
attorney-client privileged or attornay work praduct, may conslitute inside information or internal dahibarative siaff
commumnication, and is intendzad only for the use of tha addrasses, Unauthorized uss, disciosura or copying of this
cormmunication or any part thereot is strictly prohibited and may be uniawful. If you have reesivad this communication in
rror, pleasz notify the sendsr immediatzly by raturn s-mail and destroy this communication and all copies tharsof,
including alt atiachmants. Recsipt by an unintended recipiznt doss nat waive aitornsy-client privilege, attornsy work
product privilzge. or any cther exemption from disclosure.
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency o

) o
1021 North Grand Avenus Eas: « P.O Box 13276 » Sorngfigla = Ilnois » 62794-9276 {217) 782- 3““ %

Application for Certification (Property Tax Treatment)
Pollution Control Facility

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY

Sell.otka Sale Razz

Facilty Typ2 (cneck ona). O Air 4 Watar LA iieaka Sl e e S
This farmr 15 13 b2 used for 2ry applicat.er for car f==--p of opany taa vaatmert fom a oo lut 2= contgl (e fomarerwaar fromotne
Mhacis EPA Szpatste aopleatianz rustos CoMpi2te 2 for zack cortd fazit, camed Dot '.nes arstivalen WrersLattarzs
wARMORETAIGNS 3°% e 2ted e twe 3poicsnors

¥ anack—enis 302 reerad reord e Zirsesyt,a FOr @7 ndaceres
You may complete this form onling, save a copy locally, print. sign and submit it to

n0 s ERPA
&tanton Al ¥slsr Pa-
D.. son of Watar Pyl L.‘
21 Nortm Grzna ALe-
S_,rr"~-a 1L 327 34-%

I. Applicant information:

Zompany Mame Grasby Prsten Bast, 1l =a
Farzon Autherized ta Psrsan t2 Costaz
Rzcave Cenficaton Rancy Leks ‘ar A ::-:t tera D2ia s Randy Lekns
Strzat Addrass 13733 Markan Avenoe _ Strast Adaress 373€ Markan Avenua
ity Talua Siatz W Ciy Tali'a Statz L
Zin 52385 Prire 21753424123 79 62353 PAzne 217-5342123
Emal Acdress racdy @agp ust ¢om Eral Adarzss
Il Facility Information:
Fazlty Locatips Quzts- Sssten M 125 Toewnsng 130 Sangs LN
Mo~icioslty Townsnp Mewra-s,, =
Motz A p.at map 1ecstor 3 raquestes for fac t2s5 coaed Sutsda of muricieal boungsnss
Addrass £60Z Platrer Boad _ City Ashians
State L Zio Cods 82512 Ceuinty Cass Eocr Mumte

Procany Indax Maricer 07-312-012-01
Notz The P-cpery '=dax M
p S

TEAXSEoN SLrposss

UMBer i3 the rumants rafarsrie sl tn zmtfy 3 caze 5fczal orocany o assesimert 3z

Marufacturing Operations Information:
Mate-2 of Ooaraticns Conauciad atims Azgus | Lrcaton

Permit information:

APC ZonsTLaue s Parm s Nurpar n g Catz s3.ed
“IPGES Pz Mumzer v 3 232 53423 T Dave
APC Consvucnon Parmttju—ba 3 232 33,433
422 Oparatirg Parmt Mamber ra 23t ‘a2 gag Zwp Jate
Note SuLomit Sopies of 3l re evart serves sieed €, -o3 seltortarstzgerces 2z MSE Constructa- Pamy
TR§dAgers, zaltirzaze ISR S riarmatan moa- 3 O et e g ting Prornaner 3
PRERC sy CFLTIEAT Indas o tes allmiLil e fFryrarnors FIEPIIIN S3AE.aF md Jocacca ar ey
R A v TN COLIT P28 yrLr AD0NSEN SR e 2y LS L O i o (et L AR Ml 3_:,;9 PoodT
SEm Rl ek kil aied G
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Manufacturing Process Information:

Plzase provide information on the manufacturing process and matsrials on w
#ach major pisce of equipment assogiated with tha poliuticn cantral fazility (

Dzscription of the Process:

hich gollution conzral facility is used. including
or low sulfur dioxids emission coal fuslea davice)

'[This is 2 9,306 head. wean to finish fasifity. Thera are twa barns ¢n this site. Each barn has 3 102 x 3035 x 10 cancrate
-|basemant (deep pit) undar it for coliecting contaminants. The fioars arz slotted to allaw tha contaminaiss {o entar the
basemant. Pleass see attachad "Exhibit A” for mars detail

Materials Used in tha Process:

n'a

i

Pollution Control Facility Information:

Plzase sravice a narrative description of tha soluusn certrslfaziliy (o0 oW suifur dox a2 emis

ddsvice) an an

axplanation of why its orimary purposs is o sliminare pravart or reduce coilunen Swmiatnety facilivy, 33 w2523
nairative desriphisn and a process flow dizgram 22icalng e poistizn contrai fasi ti. 'ATiud? an averags analyss of tns
influgnt and effiuent of the cantre! fazilly stating the 2oilzzton cabls
Descrize the 2eilution Controf Fas ity (ar Low Saifur T owaz £ used G2y es;
Fizass s22 attacnad "Exhibt A"
i
]
i
Dzscribe the Primary Purpase =f the Pallution Gantrsl Fasil ty 27 Low Sulfur Coxde Emsson Coal Fus 24 Davice,
! iPlease 582 ataznad "Exhibig A7
I
[dentify the statute or ragulaton ifzdaral cr stata) oricca orad ranes o any requi tg T2 emsi@iauan of tne sacoect asiiuten
sentral facility (or tow sulfur disede 2mission csal fue 22 soy =2
Mature of Contaminants or Pollutants;
Listarzcoiaminants of water pallut oo sus3isnIas ' 23520 a3 ¥ILBAl3 I3 e MarLfasiorng proesssss A'syist s faa
2130084 Of ar; contamunanis ramayvsd rom the mandfacti.rrs oracessas
*latena Retarea Caosiura: 2r Reto.2res
Cantarunant or Pailutan: Cescretcn | Tnspysal or Uss
34 manurs swire maruse from & 322 ~253 :i:} 2 anemzl vase sipEciad rio ke grourg ar 3307

-__H

Mota

Contarminant ar polutant means that whizh is ramavad fram tne pricass by tha polutior control faziliyy

Pag=2205il
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Point(s) of Waste Water Discha rge:

[dentify tha iccation of tha discharge to the race ving stream Thos wall wyp za ly refer i 2 source of warer £o.uien butcan
nclude water-carnad wastas from air pollution cantro faztit.es

Pians and Spacifizations Attached 0 Yes T Mo

Submt Drawngs which clea fly show

(@) Ponusi of discharge to receiving stream and

tb) Sawers and process EPINg to and fram tnz conten fan | by

Are contaminants (or residues) collected by the control facitity? o Yes T Mo
Nate ifthe collzcted contaminants arz dispose of otnar than as wastes 213l the disposition of the matenalz and tre valya
dalia"s ratiaimed Sy the sale or rzuse of the cclizstea substances. Stata i1z scst of reclamason and -2 5'ag 2xp2nse

Project Status:

Dats Ins:aflatisn Compistag Feb 4 2015

Provids ths dats the oalluticn contral ‘atility was f-st c.aced inia SSVICS anzopsratsd I ot 2xp'ain

Status of nstagtior on date of appl cation

ZOmMmp ata

i

. Verification and Signature:

The dllew n3 in‘ormatisr s subm tsd natcorda~cawmtbs lros Propety Tax Code as 2MmenIsg ardintatbes of vy
“rowl2dga s trus and zor-ect

ILCS &44(h)) fw E 7 Lt TN
RN SIS L :
¢ . . Vv

D - PR LI PRI 13 . ——— -
bl AR L T G S o NFar Marager

i

S
1t
W
[]]
&
.
10}

For fiﬂ:OrCC-I'EIEG Srites g gnaiurs should e from AT auiraroad SCfpcerata re
l 5 . . 4 i [
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Electronic Filing

Sketched Diagram showing the flow of livestock waste from the animal through the pollution control facility.

Total
slalted
tlnoring

/

Decep
Pit

" |

Manure
pungp out
_.::._ _

#. _ulz lanne #

f:::._l..*

Center Wall 4

This s not inclnded in the
manure handling cost.

The deep pit provides approximately
12 months of manure storage.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

— s g

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby centify that [ have served on the date of May 25, 2017, the
attached APPEARANCE and RECOMMENDATION OF THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, upon the following persons by causing to be mailed a true copy thereof in an

envelope duly addressed, bearing proper first class postage, and deposited in the United States mail at

Springfield, lllinois:

Steve Santarelli Randy Leka
lllinois Department of Revenue 10736 Markert Ave,
101 West Jefferson Tallula, llinois 62688

P.O. Box 19033
Springficld, Illinois 62794

[Electronic Filing]

Clerk

Illinois Pollution Contro! Board

James R. Thompson Center

100 West Randolph Sureet, Suite. 11-3500
Chicago, lllinois 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

fs! Vera Herst

Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276

Springlicld. Ihnois 62794.9276
217.782.554

2177829143 (TDD)

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER





